based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements for FY2022 and are not

necessarily representative of future financial performance of the Group.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

On the basis of the key assumptions set in the paragraph 4.1 above and assuming the

following:

(a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by internal sources of funds;

(b) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2023; and

(c) the Company had purchased or acquired Maximum Buyback Shares (representing

10% of its issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) at the

Latest Practicable Date.

The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 159,501,194 Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the unaudited financial statements of the Group

and the Company for FY2022 are set out below:

Market Purchases Off-Market Purchases

Company Group Company Group

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

Before

Share

Buyback

After

Share

Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As At 31 December

2022

Total equity 798,148 747,322 660,032 609,206 798,148 740,061 660,032 601,945

NTA(1) 797,982 747,156 360,909 310,083 797,982 739,895 360,909 302,822

Current assets 505,834 455,008 876,926 826,100 505,834 447,747 876,926 818,839

Current liabilities 500,994 500,994 856,511 856,511 500,994 500,994 856,511 856,511

Working capital(2) (335,831) (335,831) (30,703) (81,529) (335,831) (335,831) (30,703) (88,790)

Net debt(3) 733,096 733,096 1,014,683 1,065,509 733,096 733,096 1,014,683 1,072,770

No. of issued Shares

(’000)(4) 1,595,012 1,435,510 1,595,012 1,435,510 1,595,012 1,435,510 1,595,012 1,435,510

Financial indicators

NTA per Share(5)(8)

(S$) 0.67 0.70 0.30 0.29 0.67 0.69 0.30 0.28

Gearing(6) (times) 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.7 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.8

Current ratio (times) 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0

Basic EPS(7)(8)

(S$ cents) (2.15) (0.15) (2.15) (0.15)

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.

(2) Working capital equals to cash and bank balances plus inventories and trade receivables, minus working

capital loans (current) and trade payables.

(3) Net debt equals to total loan payables less cash and bank balances.

(4) Based on the total number of 1,595,011,941 issued Shares as at 31 December 2022.